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To:  Planning Board 
From:  Jeff Brubaker, AICP, Town Planner 
Cc:  Kenneth A. Wood, P.E., Applicant’s Representative 

Shelly Bishop, Code Enforcement Officer 
Kim Tackett, Land Use Administrative Assistant 

Date:  January 17, 2024 (report date) 
 January 23, 2024 (meeting date) 
Re:  PB23-11: 419 River Rd. (Map 25, Lot 7): Shoreland Zoning Permit Application – Building 

Expansion and Retaining Wall – Public Hearing 
 

 
Overview 
 
Applicant seeks review and approval of a Shoreland Zoning Permit Application to construct a 
retaining wall on their property and garage and deck additions to their house. The property is 9,236 
sq. ft. (~0.2 acres), fronts on the Piscataqua River just north of Shapleigh Old Mill Pond, and is fully 
within Resource Protection and Limited Residential shoreland zoning.  
 

Application Details/Checklist 
 Address:  419 River Rd. 
 Map/Lot:  25/7 
 PB Case#:  23-11 
 Zoning:  Suburban 
 Shoreland Zoning:  Resource Protection, Limited Residential 
 Owner Name:  Anthony Warren 
 Applicant/Agent Name:  Anthony Warren 
 Application Received by Staff:  August 14, 2023 
 Application Fee Paid and Date:  $225 ($75 – Shoreland Zoning Permit Application – 

non-conforming structures, uses and lots; $175 – public 
hearing) 
August 14, 2023 

Application Sent to Staff Reviewers:  Not yet sent 
 Application Heard by PB 
 Found Complete by PB  

December 5, 2023 
December 5, 2023 

Site Walk  December 18, 2023 (PB site walk cancelled due to 
inclement weather; Town Planner conducted site walk 
– notes and photos in this report) 

 Site Walk Notice Publication December 8, 2023 (Weekly Sentinel) 
Public Hearing January 23, 2024 (scheduled) 
 Public Hearing Publication  January 5, 2024 (Weekly Sentinel) 
 Reason for PB Review:  SPR use in Resource Protection district, 

nonconformance expansion review 
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As noted in the application, the retaining wall is proposed “around back of the house to mitigate 
flooding issues”. The rear deck would be expanded over the new retaining wall. Overall impervious 
surface is proposed to be reduced by 4% through removal of the wraparound driveway (to be replaced 
by a shorter driveway to the new garage) and regrading of the rear yard. The garage would have a 
second story with storage space above it. Existing retaining walls would be removed. There is an 
existing gangway ramp and float on the property that would remain. The well connection, electrical 
service lines, and generator would be relocated. 
 
Because the lot and existing house are presumptively legally nonconforming, several aspects of zoning 
and shoreland zoning dimensional standards and nonconformance provisions must be addressed. 
 
Permitting history available in Town records 
 

• Building permit, rebuild fire-damaged house – 8/18/87 
• New plumbing permit – issued 1/24/94 
• Replacement septic system (3 bedrooms) – issued 9/19/95 

 
Extensive correspondence and photos are in the property file regarding the lot, in and around 1987, 
having a fire-damaged house and junk and debris, with the Code Enforcement Officer and Select 
Board issuing warnings to clean up the junk and replace the house before the lot lost its grandfathered 
status (presumably with respect to shoreland zoning). The house was issued its permit as listed above, 
and no violation document was found in the file. 
 

 
Excerpt from Town’s 1989 mylars showing the house (River Rd. on the right) 
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Non-vegetated surface 
 
Standard Planner review 
Total footprint area of all structures, 
driveways, parking areas and other non-
vegetated surfaces within the shoreland zone: 
20%, or, for a legally nonconforming 
situation, no increase in non-vegetated 
surface [44-35(b)(4)] 

Appears to be met. Applicant proposes 3,474 sf 
(37.6%) of total non-vegetated surfaces, a net 
reduction of 441 sf from the existing 3,915 sf 
(42.4%). See application and site plan area 
calculations. 

 
Building height 
 
Standard Planner review 
For structures <75 ft. from normal 
high-water line, max. 20 ft. or 
height of the existing structure, 
whichever is greater [44-32(c)(1)c1] 
 
The mean (or average) ground 
grade can be used for measuring 
height as provided by the Section 1-
2 definition of “Height of a 
structure (within chapter 44, 
Shoreland Zoning)”. 
 

Appears to be met. Shoreland application (question 21) lists 
a proposed building height of 22.5 ft. above elevation 9.0, 
reporting that the existing building’s peak is 27.8 ft. (1987 
building permit application listed a height of 30 ft.). 
 
Sheet A005 has side profile elevation drawings. The “grade 
plane” elevation of 9.0 is shown. The addition is shown at 23’ 
5” above the grade plane, representing a slight discrepancy 
between this elevation and that of the application. In any case, 
the 12/5/23 meeting cleared up my previous review of this 
section, in that the house’s existing gabled roof will not 
change and the garage addition will be well under that. 

 
Footprint within 25 ft. of the normal high-water line 
 
Standard Planner review 
No expansion of any portion of structure within 25 ft. 
of normal high-water line, or an accessory structure that 
is closer than the principal structure to the normal high-
water line [44-32(c)(1)a] 
 

Met. Applicant’s site plan, dated 
10/24/23, with Revision 5, 12/5/23, 
shows jacuzzi pad removed from within 
25 ft. of river.  
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Allowable shoreland footprint expansion 
 
Standard Planner review 
Maximum 30 percent 
building footprint expansion 
from 1989 footprint, or up to 
1,000 sf, whichever is greater 
[44-32(c)(1)c1] 

Appears to be met. See updated calculations (“Lot Coverage 
Calculations”) provided by Attar, in packet. Building footprint 
would be expanded from 1,655 sf (presumptive 1989 footprint) to 
2,150 sf, a 29.9% expansion. This essentially maxes out the 
allowable expansion, and no further footprint expansion could 
occur under the current shoreland regulations. 
 
Also of note, on my December 18 site visit (cancelled PB site walk), 
the condition of the existing front porch and side stairs appeared 
old enough to be part of the original house build. While I cannot 
verify their exact date of construction, it seems plausible from their 
appearance that they were built when the house was built, or by 
1989. Unfortunately, I have not found definitive evidence either 
way. Including them in the baseline of this calculation is a 
reasonable assumption. 

 
Lot line setbacks 
 
It appears that Sheet A003 is also at odds with the Site Plan in terms of the expansion of the 
porch/front entry and north wall of the building. There appears to be a slight increase in the area of 
nonconformance with respect to the front lot line. The garage addition appears on the plans to meet 
both front and side lot lines along with the 25 ft. structure setback to the normal high-water line. 
 
The porch/front entry front setback issue was discussed on 12/5/23. Further clarification may be 
needed at this meeting. 
 
Lot coverage 
 
See my supplemental memo, previously emailed to the PB in advance of the 12/5/23 meeting and re-
included in this packet. It appears that it is not possible on this lot to comply with the standard 15% 
lot coverage for the Suburban zone (45-405) and that Section 45-194(c)(1) is activated, allowing for a 
25% lot coverage. 
 
Attar Engineering has provided updated lot coverage calculations (in packet) that show a buildout lot 
coverage of 23% (2,150 sf building coverage, 9,236 sf lot area), under the 25% limit. 
 
Retaining wall 
 
Retaining wall will need to be shown to be for erosion control or otherwise meet the standards of 44-
35(b)(5). 
 
DEP permits 
 
Included in packet 
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Floodplain 
 
The existing and proposed replacement structure are presumptively partially within the special flood 
hazard area (1989), as shown in the Town’s online GIS, and will be subject to Ch. 25 – Floodplain 
Management Ordinance. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Approval with shoreland zoning findings and conditions 
 
Motion templates 
 
Approval with shoreland zoning findings and conditions (recommended) 
 
Motion to approve the Shoreland Zoning Permit Application for PB23-11 for the expansion of a 
residence, retaining wall, and related site improvements at 419 River Rd., with the following findings 
of fact (in addition to other applicable findings of fact to be included in the Notice of Decision): 
 

1. All applicable sections of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 44) and Shoreland 
Zoning Permit Application have been or will be met. 

2. Based on the information presented by the applicant and in accordance with Sec. 44-44, the 
Planning Board finds that the proposed use: 

a. Will maintain safe and healthful conditions; 
b. Will not result in water pollution, erosion, or sedimentation to surface waters; 
c. Will adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater; 
d. Will not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird, or other 

wildlife habitat; 
e. Will conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual, points of access to inland and 

coastal waters; 
f. Will protect archaeological and historic resources as designated in the comprehensive 

plan; 
g. Will avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use; 
h. Is in conformance with the provisions of section 44-35, land use standards. 

3. Applicant has met §44-32 – Nonconformance. 
4. This lot of record is entitled to a maximum 25% lot coverage under Section 45-194(c)(1), and 

this standard has been met. 
 
The approval includes the following conditions: 
 

1-3. [Standard conditions] 
5. The plan shall be recorded by the applicant with the York County Registry of Deeds within 

90 days of approval. The recorded plan must show the existing and proposed footprint of 
the nonconforming structure, the existing and proposed structure height, the footprint of 
any other structures on the parcel, the shoreland zone boundary and evidence of approval by 
the Eliot Planning Board. The applicant may make minor informational or formatting 
changes to the site plan, relative to the plan presented for approval, to address the 
information required for the recorded plan. The Planning Board’s approval authorizes (and 
the recorded plan must have) a signature from the Planning Board Chair. 
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6. The structure shall comply with Ch. 25 – Floodplain Management Ordinance and be 
constructed in accordance with Ch. 25, Article VI. The Town may enforce any violation of 
the construction requirement. The foregoing shall be included in any deed, lease, purchase 
and sale agreement, or document transferring or expressing an intent to transfer any interest 
in real estate or structure, including but not limited to a time-share interest, as well as the 
plan referenced in Condition #4 above. A flood hazard development permit application shall 
be submitted to the Code Enforcement Officer along with the building permit application. 

7. Within 20 days of completion of the project, the applicant shall submit photos of the 
shoreland area and vegetation to the Code Enforcement Officer. 

Denial 
 
Motion to deny the Shoreland Zoning Permit Application for PB23-11, for the following reasons: 

1. ____________________ 
2. ____________________ 
3. ____________________ [etc.] 

 
Continuance 
 
Motion to continue PB23-11 to the February 6 [or February 20], 2024, meeting. 
 
 
* * * 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Jeff Brubaker, AICP 
Town Planner 
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Town Planner site inspection notes – December 18, 2023 
 
Context: significant rain and winds canceled the official PB site walk, but I attended to meet with the 
applicant and Attar Engineering, and take notes and photos. One PB member elected to attend. 
 
Present: Anthony Warren (property owner, applicant), Chris Wilber (Attar), Terry Thomas (neighbor), 
Pamela Mijal (neighbor), Jennifer Prescott (neighbor), Paul Shiner (PB), Jeff Brubaker (Town Planner) 
 
 
Not planning on expanding patio with exception of roofline, applicant thinks the canopy had been 
there from beginning 
 
Exterior stair appears to be original  
 
Discussed location of retaining wall, elevation 9.7 
 
Neighbor to the north had concern about garage roof runoff; this was discussed and addressed. 
 
 
Photos 
 
Front canopy 
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Side exterior stair 

 
 
 
Driveway looking back to River Rd. 
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Paved area between garage and river 

 
 
Garage door with temporary flood barricade 
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Rear of house 
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Existing pier 
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To:  Planning Board 
From:  Jeff Brubaker, AICP, Town Planner 
Cc:  Kenneth A. Wood, P.E., Applicant’s Representative 

Shelly Bishop, Code Enforcement Officer 
Kim Tackett, Land Use Administrative Assistant 

Date:  December 5, 2023 (report date) 
 December 5, 2023 (meeting date) 
Re:  PB23-11: 419 River Rd. (Map 25, Lot 7): Shoreland Zoning Permit Application – Building 

Expansion and Retaining Wall – Supplemental memo 
 

 
Lot coverage 
 
In my previous report (December 4), I noted that the maximum lot coverage cited on the site plan 
(25%) is incorrect, and that the maximum lot coverage in the Suburban zone is 15% [45-405]. While 
15% is indeed the standard for the Suburban zone, some additional clarifications are needed. 
 

1. “In cases where it is not possible to comply with” lot coverage and other dimensional 
requirements, Section 45-194(c)(1) does allow the following for nonconforming lots of record: 

Application Details/Checklist 
 Address:  419 River Rd. 
 Map/Lot:  25/7 
 PB Case#:  23-11 
 Zoning:  Suburban 
 Shoreland Zoning:  Resource Protection, Limited Residential 
 Owner Name:  Anthony Warren 
 Applicant/Agent Name:  Anthony Warren 
 Application Received by Staff:  August 14, 2023 
 Application Fee Paid and Date:  $225 ($75 – Shoreland Zoning Permit Application – 

non-conforming structures, uses and lots; $175 – public 
hearing) 
August 14, 2023 

Application Sent to Staff Reviewers:  Not yet sent 
Application Heard by PB 
Found Complete by PB  

 

Site Walk   
Site Walk Notice Publication  
Public Hearing  
Public Hearing Publication   
 Reason for PB Review:  SPR use in Resource Protection district, 

nonconformance expansion review 



PB23-11: 419 River Rd. (Map 25, Lot 7): Shoreland Zoning Permit Application – Building 
Expansion and Retaining Wall – Supplemental memo 
 

2 
 

“On lots smaller than 10,000 square feet, permitted lot coverage shall be at least 2,000 square 
feet or a maximum of 25 percent, whichever is greater in applicable cases.” 

2. This lot is <10,000 sq. ft. and presumptively a legally nonconforming lot of record, so it 
appears to be able to exercise this relaxed lot coverage standard if the PB finds that “it is not 
possible to comply with” the 15% lot coverage standard. 

3. The existing building footprint should be clarified. In 1987, a 24’ x 44’ house was permitted 
(nominally 1056 sf). Looking at a sketch plan in the file, including the overhangs drawn in the 
sketch, the approximate footprint is 1300 sf (about 14% lot coverage), but, per the application, 
the exterior stair and front entry canopy add 53 sf. 15% lot coverage is 1385 sf for this lot. 

4. However, the application puts the existing total structural footprint at 1,730 sf (18.7% lot 
coverage), including a house footprint of 1469 sf (15.9%). 

5. The applicant should follow up with a justification for why it is not possible to comply with 
the 15% lot coverage, for the Planning Board to review. With the calculations in the 
application and the permit information in the property file, it is ambiguous as to whether the 
15% standard is currently exceeded, or should have been exceeded. A rough measurement of 
the roof area (including front entry canopy) in Google Earth yields about 1530 sf, or 16.5% 
lot coverage. 

6. A PB finding of “not possible to comply with” 15% would then activate 45-194(c)(1)’s 
allowance of the greater 25% standard. 

 
DEP permits 
 
The applicant followed up with the approved DEP permit-by-rule, which will be furnished to the PB. 
 
Some more history of the lot 
 
Looking more into the property file, the PB did grant a shoreland zoning approval on October 7, 1986 
to replace the fire-damaged house with a house of the same footprint dimensions (the current house). 
This was in conjunction with the cleanup of the junkyard situation identified by the CEO and Select 
Board, and after the Fire Chief urged demolition of the burned building, which apparently sat idle 
after the fire, and replacement with a new building. Cleanup of the junk appears to have occurred 
along with the new house construction. 
 
Septic system 
 
In my previous report, I did not have information about the septic system. The system is on an 
adjacent lot with access via a septic easement, which can be seen on the site plan. The system was 
permitted in 1995 according to the property file, and serves 3 bedrooms with a design flow of 270 
gpd. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Superseding my previous recommendation, continue review to the January 23, 2024, meeting so the 
application be updated to clarify compliance with the various shoreland and base zoning dimensional 
requirements discussed here and my previous memo. 
 
* * * 
 
Respectfully submitted, Jeff Brubaker, AICP, Town Planner 



 
 
 
 

    TOWN OF ELIOT MAINE 
PLANNING OFFICE 

1333 State Road 
Eliot ME, 03903 

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
 

AUTHORITY:   Eliot, Maine Planning Board  
PLACE:   Town Hall (1333 State Rd.) with Remote Option 
DATE OF HEARING:   January 23, 2024 
TIME:     6:00PM  
 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Planning Board of the Town of Eliot, Maine will hold a public hearing on 
Tuesday, January 23, 2024 at 6:00 PM for the following application:  
 

o 419 River Rd. (Map 25, Lot 7), PB23-11:  Shoreland Zoning Permit Application – 
Building Expansion and Retaining Wall 

o Applicant: Anthony Warren 
o Property Owner: Anthony Warren     

 
 
Interested persons may be heard and written communication received regarding the proposed application at 
this public hearing. The application is on file and available for review in the Planning Office at Eliot Town Hall, 
1333 State Road, Eliot, ME 03903. The meeting agenda and information on how join the remote Zoom 
meeting will be posted on the web page at eliotmaine.org/planning-board. Town Hall is accessible for persons 
with disabilities. 





CARPENTER, JOHN B REVOCAB
ROSE M CARPENTER TRUSTEE
401 RIVER RD
ELIOT, ME  03903

CARPENTER, ROSE M REVOCAB
JOHN B CARPENTER TRUSTEE
401 RIVER RD
ELIOT, ME  03903

COHEN, JENNIFER
51 ORCUTT DR
GUILFORD, CT  06437

COHEN, JOY E REVOCABLE TR
JOY E COHEN TRUSTEE
437 RIVER RD
ELIOT, ME  03903

MARTIN, FRED H
MARTIN, MARY VIRGINIA
409 RIVER RD
ELIOT, ME  03903

MCGEE FAMILY REVOCABLE TR
CAROLYN M & KENNETH A MCG
445 RIVER RD
ELIOT, ME  03903

MIJAL, PAMELA
423 RIVER RD
ELIOT, ME  03903

ROHDE, SHARON
413 RIVER RD
ELIOT, ME  03903

VALENTINE, JOHN C/SHAWN L
VALENTINE, JOHN C/SHAWN L
407 RIVER RD
ELIOT, ME  03903

WYMAN/WARBURG REALTY TRUS
J WARBURG/J WYMAN TRTS
402 RIVER RD
ELIOT, ME  03903



STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Permit-by-Rule & Notice of Intent Review Form

Rev. 7/1/2020

Natural Resources Protection Act PBR #
Stormwater Management Law PBR #
Maine Construction General Permit NOI #

Applicant: Town:
Project Address: Tax Map/Lot #:

NRPA PBR Sections – Ch. 305
Sec. 2 Act. Adj. to Prot. Natural Res.
Sec. 3 Intake Pipes
Sec. 4 Replacement of Structures
Sec. 6 Movement of Rocks or Veg.
Sec. 7 Outfall Pipes
Sec. 8 Shoreline Stabilization

Sec. 9 Utility Crossing
Sec. 10 Stream Crossing
Sec. 11 State Transport. Facilities
Sec. 12 Restoration Natural Areas
Sec. 13 F&W Creat./Water Quality
Sec. 15 Public Boat Ramps

Sec. 16 Coastal Sand Dune Project
Sec. 17 Transfer/Permit Extension
Sec. 18 Maintenance Dredging
Sec. 19 Act. Near SVP Habitat
Sec. 20 Act. Near Waterfowl/Bird Habitat

Notes:

Reviewer: Deficient Date: NRPA    SW    NOI
Reviewer: Accepted Date: NRPA    SW    NOI

78167

Anthony Warren Eliot
419 River Road Map 25 Lot 7

✔

✔

11/10/2023
- Question on whether a new seawall will be within 25 feet of the water. It appears these will all be
located further back, but need to double check based on the wording in the description.

11/29/2023
- Steps to be replaced in kind.

Anna Smith 11/10/0202 ✔

Anna Smith 11/29/0202 ✔





EXISTING LOT COVERAGE: 

+ EXISTING HOUSE: 1,469 SF

+ EXISTING REAR GARAGE ENTRY: 133 SF

+ EXISTING ENTRY CANOPY: 32 SF

+ EXISTING EXTERIOR STAIR: 21 SF

   TOTAL: 1,655 SF

1,655 / 9,236 = 18% LOT COVERAGE

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:

+ EXISTING HOUSE: 1,469 SF

+ PROPOSED GARAGE ADDITION: 536 SF

+ PROPOSED DECK EXPANSION: 103 SF

+ PROPOSED ENTRY CANOPY: 42 SF

  TOTAL: 2,150 SF

      2,150 / 9,236 = 23% LOT COVERAGE 

     (UNDER THE 25% LIMIT)

419 RIVER ROAD, ELIOT, MAINE

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS



Text
 20'-0"

Text
 SIDE SETBACK

Text
 2485EASTERLY FLUSHFIR

Text
 PERMITTING PRINT -NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Text
 ATTAR ENGINEERING, INC.



From: Planner
To: Ken Wood
Cc: Kim Tackett; Shelly Bishop; Anthony Warren; Sam Day; Chris Wilber
Subject: RE: 419 River Road - 12/5/23 Agenda
Date: Tuesday, December 5, 2023 1:05:00 PM
Attachments: PB23-11 - 419 River Rd - SLZ expansion - 12-5-23 - supplemental.pdf

Ken/all,
 
I have provided a supplemental memo attached. Admittedly, my previous report cited the 15%
suburban zone lot coverage maximum, but omitted the provision in 45-194(c)(1) that allows lots
<10,000 sf to go up to 25% lot coverage where it is not possible to comply with the base zone’s lot
coverage or other dimensional standards.
 
So, my previous report’s recommendation is superseded by the one in the attached memo. In
summary, I am no longer recommending disapproval tonight, rather (keeping tonight’s review but
also) continuance of review until January so these points can be clarified in the application package.
 
A key here is what exactly is the existing lot coverage. The building permit information in the property
file suggests that the 1987-permitted house (24’ x 44’, but slightly bigger when including overhangs)
would fall under the 15% lot coverage, but – consistent with your application – the actual footprint
potentially edges over the 15% standard. So that affects whether it is “possible to comply with” the
15% standard. I want you to make the case for the PB to review, and depending on the finding, that
would “activate” the 25% lot coverage standard.
 
Beyond that, the building height error (not measuring to the peak of the roof) needs to be corrected.
And it needs to be clarified that you are not (slightly) increasing the area of nonconformance with
regard to the front setback by expanding somewhat around the front entry canopy.
 
Thank you for updating the plans to remove the proposed footprint expansion within the 25 ft.
setback.
 
Finally, while you have the 30% expansion standard in 44-32(c)(1)c1 to avail yourself of, that doesn’t
obviate the base zoning lot coverage requirements. But to my memo yesterday, you should remove
the dock from your calculations and clarify just what is the garage entry. Maybe I need to visit the site
to better wrap my head around this.
 
So, a lot of wrinkles here that need to be smoothed here to make it easier for the PB to review.
 
Jeff
 
Jeff Brubaker, AICP
(207) 439-1813 x112
 

From: Ken Wood <Ken@attarengineering.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2023 4:15 AM
To: Planner <jbrubaker@eliotme.org>

mailto:jbrubaker@eliotme.org
mailto:Ken@attarengineering.com
mailto:ktackett@eliotme.org
mailto:sbishop@eliotme.org
mailto:anthony.warren@northstar-pres.com
mailto:sday@briburn.com
mailto:cwilber@attarengineering.com
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To:  Planning Board 
From:  Jeff Brubaker, AICP, Town Planner 
Cc:  Kenneth A. Wood, P.E., Applicant’s Representative 


Shelly Bishop, Code Enforcement Officer 
Kim Tackett, Land Use Administrative Assistant 


Date:  December 5, 2023 (report date) 
 December 5, 2023 (meeting date) 
Re:  PB23-11: 419 River Rd. (Map 25, Lot 7): Shoreland Zoning Permit Application – Building 


Expansion and Retaining Wall – Supplemental memo 
 


 
Lot coverage 
 
In my previous report (December 4), I noted that the maximum lot coverage cited on the site plan 
(25%) is incorrect, and that the maximum lot coverage in the Suburban zone is 15% [45-405]. While 
15% is indeed the standard for the Suburban zone, some additional clarifications are needed. 
 


1. “In cases where it is not possible to comply with” lot coverage and other dimensional 
requirements, Section 45-194(c)(1) does allow the following for nonconforming lots of record: 


Application Details/Checklist 
 Address:  419 River Rd. 
 Map/Lot:  25/7 
 PB Case#:  23-11 
 Zoning:  Suburban 
 Shoreland Zoning:  Resource Protection, Limited Residential 
 Owner Name:  Anthony Warren 
 Applicant/Agent Name:  Anthony Warren 
 Application Received by Staff:  August 14, 2023 
 Application Fee Paid and Date:  $225 ($75 – Shoreland Zoning Permit Application – 


non-conforming structures, uses and lots; $175 – public 
hearing) 
August 14, 2023 


Application Sent to Staff Reviewers:  Not yet sent 
Application Heard by PB 
Found Complete by PB  


 


Site Walk   
Site Walk Notice Publication  
Public Hearing  
Public Hearing Publication   
 Reason for PB Review:  SPR use in Resource Protection district, 


nonconformance expansion review 
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“On lots smaller than 10,000 square feet, permitted lot coverage shall be at least 2,000 square 
feet or a maximum of 25 percent, whichever is greater in applicable cases.” 


2. This lot is <10,000 sq. ft. and presumptively a legally nonconforming lot of record, so it 
appears to be able to exercise this relaxed lot coverage standard if the PB finds that “it is not 
possible to comply with” the 15% lot coverage standard. 


3. The existing building footprint should be clarified. In 1987, a 24’ x 44’ house was permitted 
(nominally 1056 sf). Looking at a sketch plan in the file, including the overhangs drawn in the 
sketch, the approximate footprint is 1300 sf (about 14% lot coverage), but, per the application, 
the exterior stair and front entry canopy add 53 sf. 15% lot coverage is 1385 sf for this lot. 


4. However, the application puts the existing total structural footprint at 1,730 sf (18.7% lot 
coverage), including a house footprint of 1469 sf (15.9%). 


5. The applicant should follow up with a justification for why it is not possible to comply with 
the 15% lot coverage, for the Planning Board to review. With the calculations in the 
application and the permit information in the property file, it is ambiguous as to whether the 
15% standard is currently exceeded, or should have been exceeded. A rough measurement of 
the roof area (including front entry canopy) in Google Earth yields about 1530 sf, or 16.5% 
lot coverage. 


6. A PB finding of “not possible to comply with” 15% would then activate 45-194(c)(1)’s 
allowance of the greater 25% standard. 


 
DEP permits 
 
The applicant followed up with the approved DEP permit-by-rule, which will be furnished to the PB. 
 
Some more history of the lot 
 
Looking more into the property file, the PB did grant a shoreland zoning approval on October 7, 1986 
to replace the fire-damaged house with a house of the same footprint dimensions (the current house). 
This was in conjunction with the cleanup of the junkyard situation identified by the CEO and Select 
Board, and after the Fire Chief urged demolition of the burned building, which apparently sat idle 
after the fire, and replacement with a new building. Cleanup of the junk appears to have occurred 
along with the new house construction. 
 
Septic system 
 
In my previous report, I did not have information about the septic system. The system is on an 
adjacent lot with access via a septic easement, which can be seen on the site plan. The system was 
permitted in 1995 according to the property file, and serves 3 bedrooms with a design flow of 270 
gpd. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Superseding my previous recommendation, continue review to the January 23, 2024, meeting so the 
application be updated to clarify compliance with the various shoreland and base zoning dimensional 
requirements discussed here and my previous memo. 
 
* * * 
 
Respectfully submitted, Jeff Brubaker, AICP, Town Planner 







Cc: Kim Tackett <ktackett@eliotme.org>; Shelly Bishop <sbishop@eliotme.org>; Anthony Warren
<anthony.warren@northstar-pres.com>; Sam Day <sday@briburn.com>; Chris Wilber
<cwilber@attarengineering.com>
Subject: RE: 419 River Road - 12/5/23 Agenda
 
Good Morning Jeff - I forwarded the MDEP permit separately.   I agree that the Lot Coverage
requirement noted on the plan should be 15%; however I'm confused that the comment also refers to
the need for a variance.  It appears that the existing structure is legally non-comforming as of January
1, 1989 - therefore  shouldn't the 30% expansion should be allowed regardless of lot coverage (Sec
44-32 c (1)?
 
I believe the other comments can be easily addressed at tonight's presentation.   We have also
removed the spa which was the only structure within the 25" setback to the NHWL in order to receive
approval of the MDEP NRPA permit - that plan is attached.
 
Any clarification on the lot coverage issue prior to tonight's meeting is appreciated.  Thank you Jeff 
 
Best.
 
Ken
 
 
Sent from my T-Mobile 5G Device

 
 
-------- Original message --------
From: Planner <jbrubaker@eliotme.org>
Date: 12/4/23 2:57 PM (GMT-05:00)
To: Sammie Goddard <sammie@attarengineering.com>
Cc: Kim Tackett <ktackett@eliotme.org>, Ken Wood <Ken@attarengineering.com>, Shelly Bishop
<sbishop@eliotme.org>
Subject: RE: 419 River Road - 12/5/23 Agenda
 
Hi Sammie and Ken,
 
Here is the staff report for tomorrow night. Apologies for not getting this to you sooner.
 
There are a few issues with the application. The big ones are lot coverage – the proposed lot coverage
appears to be well over 15%, the Suburban standard in 45-405, and the site plan incorrectly states
that lot coverage is 25%. There may be a nonconforming situation that allows about 19% lot coverage
(based on existing structure footprint calcs) but the proposed of roughly 24% exceeds this. A variance
would be needed.
 
Building height. The elevation drawings are unclear and don’t measure from the grade plane (9 ft
elevation) to the top of the proposed gabled roof peak, rather to the bottom (gable ends).
 

mailto:jbrubaker@eliotme.org
mailto:sammie@attarengineering.com
mailto:ktackett@eliotme.org
mailto:Ken@attarengineering.com
mailto:sbishop@eliotme.org


I could be wrong but I thought Shelly and I went over these things with Briburn when we had a
videoconference meeting with them earlier this year.
 
Jeff
 
Jeff Brubaker, AICP
(207) 439-1813 x112
 

From: Sammie Goddard <sammie@attarengineering.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 1, 2023 2:44 PM
To: Planner <jbrubaker@eliotme.org>
Cc: Kim Tackett <ktackett@eliotme.org>; Ken Wood <Ken@attarengineering.com>
Subject: 419 River Road - 12/5/23 Agenda
 
Hey Jeff!
 
I was just looking through the Agenda for Tuesday and was wondering if you had any comments on
419 River Road, I found them for 293 River Road but didn’t see anything on 419. Hope you had a
wonderful weekend!! 
 
Best Regards,

Sammie Goddard
Office Manager
 

1284 State Road
Eliot, ME 03903
Tel. 207-439-6023
 

Under Maine's Freedom of Access ("Right to Know") law, all e-mail and e-mail attachments received or prepared
for use in matters concerning Town business or containing information relating to Town business are likely to be
regarded as public records which may be inspected by any person upon request, unless otherwise made
confidential by law.

mailto:sammie@attarengineering.com
mailto:jbrubaker@eliotme.org
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To:  Planning Board 
From:  Jeff Brubaker, AICP, Town Planner 
Cc:  Mike Devine, Applicant’s Representative 

Shelly Bishop, Code Enforcement Officer 
 Kim Tackett, Land Use Administrative Assistant 
Date:  January 17, 2023 (report date) 

January 23, 2023 (meeting date) 
Re:  PB23-21: 107 Littlebrook Ln. (Map 46, Lot 3): Site Plan Amendment/Review – Earth 

material removal ≥100 cy 

 

Overview 

Applicant seeks to remove trees, overgrowth, and stumps from, and grade, a 40 ft. by 1000 ft. area 
adjacent to the runway at Seacoast Airfield. The area (on the north side of the runway) is shown in a 
sketch plan submitted by the applicant’s representative prior to the SPR application; both are in the 
packet. The applicant has described that this is related to airplane landing safety with more clearance 
for airplanes landing that may get blown off the tarmac by the wind. 
 
Earth material removal, 100 cubic yds or greater is an SPR use in the Suburban zone. Section 33-181 
covers earth material removal performance standards. Subsection (a) has exemptions from these 
standards, including: “Movement of earth materials from one portion of a parcel to another location 
on the same parcel or to a contiguous parcel of the same owner”. This is the case with this application. 
There is Stream Protection shoreland zoning on the south side of the runway. The activity is outside 
of shoreland zoning. 
 
The application was submitted on or about July 28, and includes a $100 fee payment for Site Plan 
Amendment. It was agendized for the December 13, 2023, Planning Board meeting, but postponed 
at the request of the applicant. At this meeting, a member of the public furnished hard copies of a 
report from ACORN Engineering to the PB members in relation to this item. This person did not 
provide a PDF copy of the same to the Planning Office. A PDF of what we believe is the same report 
from ACORN Engineering is included in the PDF packet. This was received on or about May 2023 

Application Details/Checklist Documentation 
 Address:  107 Littlebrook Ln. (listed as 100 Littlebrook Ln. on 

application) 
 Map/Lot:  46/3 
 Zoning:  Suburban, Commercial/Industrial (C/I) 
 Shoreland Zoning:  Stream Protection (not in area of proposed activity) 
 Owner Name:  Shamrock Aviation / Thomas Shaughnessy 
 Applicant Name:  Mike Devine 
 Proposed Project:  Remove trees & overgrowth; grade area 41,000 sf 
 Reason for PB Review:  SPR use 
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by the Code Enforcement Officer from Attorney Tyler Smith with Libby, O’Brien, Kingsley & 
Champion LLC, Kennebunk, Maine, and includes a cover letter from Attorney Smith. 
 
The applicant also plans to provide a PDF and hard copies of additional information he would like to 
share with the PB as regards this item. At the time of the writing of this staff report, that information 
had not yet been received, but copies will be provided in the packet or separately, as available. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Approval as a minor site plan amendment/revision, with conditions 
 
Motion templates 
 
Approval with conditions (recommended) 
 
Motion to approve PB23-21 as a Minor Site Plan Amendment/Revision, as provided in Section 33-
140(b) for earth material removal, 100 cubic yards or greater, on Map 46, Lot 3, related to removal of 
trees, overgrowth, and stumps, and grading, an approximately 40 ft. by 1000 ft. area just north of the 
runway at Seacoast Airfield. 
 
The Planning Board finds that the proposed revisions are minor and do not result in any substantial 
changes to the approved development or further impact abutters. The following are conditions of 
approval: 
 

1. [Standard conditions] 
2. _______________ 
3. _______________ 
4. _______________[Other conditions if warranted] 

 
Disapproval 
 
Motion to disapprove PB23-21 – for the following reason(s) related to noncompliance with land use 
regulations: 
 

1. _____________ 
2. _____________ 
3. _____________ 

 
Continuance/Major amendment 
 
Motion to continue PB23-21 to the February 6, 2024, meeting. 
 
Motion to deem PB23-21 a major amendment. The applicant must submit a site plan review 
application consistent with Ch. 33.  
 
* * * 
Respectfully submitted, 
Jeff Brubaker, AICP 
Town Planner 
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To:  Planning Board 
From:  Jeff Brubaker, AICP, Town Planner 
Cc:  Takahiro Sato, Applicant 

Shelly Bishop, Code Enforcement Officer 
 Kim Tackett, Land Use Administrative Assistant 
Date:  January 17, 2023 (report date) 

January 23, 2023 (meeting date) 
Re:  PB23-23: 22 Quail Lane (Map 23, Lot 5): Site Plan Amendment and Change of Use – 

Manufacturing (Food Processing) 

 

Overview 

Applicant seeks approval for a manufacturing use limited to food processing – organic buckwheat 
farmed in Linneus, ME, would be milled into flour. 
 
This multi-unit commercial development was approved by the Planning Board in January 2022 under 
case PB21-28. The building is under construction and the owners are seeking tenants. In PB21-28, the 
applicant (Seacoast Crane; agent: Attar Engineering) only sought use approval for warehouse and 
professional office. Since the proposed business involves food processing, which I would interpret to 
most closely match our Section 1-2 definition of manufacturing, I recommended Planning Board site 
plan review and change of use as an additional SPR use is sought. 
 
Many agriculture and food production uses are “by right” under 45-290, e.g. locally grown plants and 
produce, but since the buckwheat is grown elsewhere, this use is seen as SPR/manufacturing. 
 
The only other change noted is that a dumpster would be placed in the rear laydown area. See 
annotated plan in packet. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Approval as a minor site plan amendment/revision 
 

Application Details/Checklist Documentation 
 Address:  22 Quail Ln. 
 Map/Lot:  23/5 
 Zoning:  Commercial/Industrial (C/I) 
 Shoreland Zoning:  None 
 Owner Name:  LHB Crane LLC 
 Applicant Name:  Takahiro Sato 
 Proposed Project:  Manufacturing (food processing) – milling buckwheat flour 
 Reason for PB Review:  SPR use 
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Motion templates 
 
Approval with conditions (recommended) 
 
Motion to approve PB23-23 as a Minor Site Plan Amendment/Revision and Change of Use, as 
provided in Section 33-140(b) for manufacturing use limited to food processing: milling of buckwheat 
into flour. 
 
The Planning Board finds that the proposed revisions are minor and do not result in any substantial 
changes to the approved development or further impact abutters. The following are conditions of 
approval: 
 

1. [Standard conditions] 
2. _______________ 
3. _______________ 
4. _______________[Other conditions if warranted] 

 
Disapproval 
 
Motion to disapprove PB23-23 – for the following reason(s) related to noncompliance with land use 
regulations: 
 

1. _____________ 
2. _____________ 
3. _____________ 

 
Continuance/Major amendment 
 
Motion to continue PB23-23 to the February 6, 2024, meeting. 
 
Motion to deem PB23-23 a major amendment. The applicant must submit a site plan review 
application consistent with Ch. 33.  
 
* * * 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Jeff Brubaker, AICP 
Town Planner 
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To:  Planning Board 
From:  Jeff Brubaker, AICP, Town Planner 
Cc:  Ryan M. McCarthy, P.E., P.L.S., Tidewater Engineering & Surveying, Inc., Applicant’s 

Representative 
Shelly Bishop, Code Enforcement Officer 
Kim Tackett, Land Use Administrative Assistant 

Date:  January 17, 2024 (report date) 
 January 23, 2024 (meeting date) 
Re:  PB23-20: 128 Stacy Ln. (Map 78, Lot 43): Shoreland Zoning Permit Application – Shoreline 

Stabilization 
 

 
Overview 
 
Applicant seeks approval of a shoreline stabilization project involving stabilizing approximately 87 
linear feet (lf) of eroding shoreline along their property. For the project, the shoreland zoning permit 
application proposes “A combination of riprap and vegetative shoreline stabilization measures.” 
 
The application package includes a copy of the DEP NRPA application. Attachment 1 includes a 
project description, noting that 

Application Details/Checklist 
 Address:  128 Stacy Ln. 
 Map/Lot:  78/43 
 PB Case#:  23-20 
 Zoning:  Rural 
 Shoreland Zoning:  Resource Protection, Limited Residential 
 Owner Name:  Eugene and Nedra Sahr 
 Applicant/Agent Name:  Agent: Tidewater Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 
 Application Received by Staff:  November 14, 2023 
 Application Fee Paid and Date:  $225 ($50 – shoreland structure over/below high water 

line; $175 – public hearing) 
November 14, 2023 

Application Sent to Staff Reviewers:  Not yet sent 
Application Heard by PB 
Found Complete by PB  

 

Site Walk   
Site Walk Notice Publication  
Public Hearing  
Public Hearing Publication   
 Reason for PB Review:  Shoreland, structure extending over/below normal 

high-water line (SPR use) 
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the erosion of this embankment has been accelerated due to severe weather events and the 
loss of the protection of marsh grass in the intertidal area. The exposed shoreline has led to 
the loss of native soils and sediments which in turn has caused the slope failure and several 
existing mature trees to collapse into the river.  If left in this condition, the slope will continue 
to erode causing further degradation of existing trees and vegetation, undermining the uplands 
of the property and leading to further loss of intertidal habitats. 

 
The application goes on to describe the rip rap as consisting of 
 

 18” to 24” sized rocks, supported by a crushed stone base, that extends from the toe at a 1:1 
slope up to an approximate elevation of 13.0’. The riprap will be underlain with a geo-textile 
fabric that allows drainage while keeping the underlying soils in place. 

 
On top of the rip rap embankment, the application proposes a 
 

transition to a 3:1 vegetated slope stabilized with native vegetation, promoting healthy growth 
along the shoreline, supporting existing mature trees, and preventing further upland soil from 
impacting the mudflat habitat. 

 
Photos of the existing condition are in Attachment 4. 
 
Uses 
 
Structures and uses extending over or below the normal high-water line or within a wetland are SPR 
uses in the shoreland zone. 
 
Type of review needed 
 
Initial review – ask questions of the applicant, make comments on Code compliance, consider 
completeness determination and setting of a public hearing 
 
Right, title, and interest 
 
Warranty deed in application package 
 
Status of other agency reviews 
 
MaineDEP NRPA permit and a US Army Corps permit/authorization have been sought by the 
applicant. At the time of this writing, the Planning Office has not received copies of approved 
DEP/USACE permits, and DEP’s website lists the permit review as “in process”. The applicant is 
requesting concurrent PB review.  
 
Section 44-35(c) review 
 
Section 44-35(c) has standards for piers, docks, wharves, bridges and other structures and uses 
extending over or below the normal high-water line of a water body or within a wetland. The following 
table reviews the application under this section. Paragraph numbers under 44-35(c) are in parentheses. 
For brevity, some standards are summarized. 
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44-
35(c) 
para. 

# 

Summary of paragraph Evaluation of application 

(1) 

No more than one 
pier/dock/wharf/similar structure per lot 
given the amount of shoreline frontage 
(150 ft. for the Suburban district) 

N/A 

(2) 

Developed on appropriate soils so as to 
control erosion 

Met. The project is intended to prevent erosion. NRPA 
application Attachment 1, Section A, states: “Stabilizing the 
shoreline will help to prevent further erosion, help retain the 
mature trees that are in jeopardy of being lost, and prevent 
further impacts to the mudflat habitat.” Site Plan Sheet 1 shows 
erosion control measures. 

(3) Location shall not interfere with beach 
areas 

Met. 

(4) 
Minimize adverse effects on fisheries Appears to be met. Project notes mudflat habitat with a “do 

not disturb” note, and seeks to prevent further soil erosion 
from affecting the river. 

 Remaining paragraphs N/A 
 
Vegetation 

Site Plan, Sheet 2 shows both the mature trees to be saved and not be disturbed, and the location 
and planting schedule for the new native vegetation. 

Recommendation 

Deem application complete, set public hearing 

 
* * * 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Jeff Brubaker, AICP 
Town Planner 



November 13, 2023  
 

TIDEWATER ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC. | 1021 GOODWIN ROAD, UNIT #1, ELIOT, ME 03903 

Jeffrey Brubaker, AICP 
Eliot Town Planner 
Town of Eliot 
1333 State Road 
Eliot, Maine 03903 
 
Re:   Shoreland Application: Proposed Shoreline Stabilization 

128 Stacy Lane, Eliot ME 03903 (Tax Map 78 Lot 43)- Reference No. 22-144 
 
Dear Mr. Brubaker: 
 
Tidewater Engineering & Surveying, Inc. is pleased to submit the enclosed Shoreland Application on 
behalf of Eugene and Nedra Sahr. The applicant is seeking to stabilize approximately 87 linear feet of 
existing eroding shoreline along their property at 128 Stacy Lane, Eliot ME 03903 (Tax Map 78 Lot 43). 
 
A Natural Resources Protection Act permit application was submitted to the Maine Department of 
Environmental Protection and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for review on October 9, 2023. Maine 
DEP and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers are currently in the process of reviewing the application, 
however we will submit their approval to the Town once received. 
 
We respectfully request that the review by the Town occur concurrently with Maine DEP and U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers review to expedite the permitting process.  
 
Thank you for considering this application. Should you have any questions while reviewing the enclosed 
documents, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Ryan M. McCarthy, P.E., P.L.S. 
President  
Tidewater Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 
(207) 439-2222 
ryan@tidewatercivil.com 
 
Enclosures 



Agent:
Agent Address: Agent Telephone:

Tidewater Engineering & 
Surveying, Inc.

Stabilize approximately 87 linear feet of shoreline to protect the integrity of the bank and existing 
trees in jeopardy of falling into the resource along the property in Eliot, Maine. A combination of 
riprap and vegetative shoreline stabilization measures are proposed.

1021 Goodwin Road, Unit 1
Eliot, ME 03903

(207) 439-2222

Eugene and Nedra Sahr 128 Stacy Lane, Eliot, ME 03903 (207) 332-6203

Riverside & Pickering Marine 
Contractors

34 Patterson Lane
Newington, NH 03801

(603) 427-2824

128 Stacy Lane
Eliot, ME 03903

Tax Map 78 Lot 43 Rural District 
Shoreland Zone - 

Limited Residential



Residential - Protect Shoreline TBD

24,829 SF 100'

N/A N/A

Approximately 87 linear feet N/A

Residential Residential

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/AN/A

N/A N/A



N/A N/A



SEE ATTACHED SITE PLAN



SEE ATTACHED SITE PLAN
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AGENT LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION 
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Property Deed 
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ATTACHMENT #1- PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  
 
A. Introduction/Purpose: 
 
The proposed project consists of the stabilization of approximately 87 linear feet of eroding 
shoreline. Shoreline erosion is typically a gradual, natural process that allows the ecosystem to 
adapt, however the erosion of this embankment has been accelerated due to severe weather 
events and the loss of the protection of marsh grass in the intertidal area. The exposed 
shoreline has led to the loss of native soils and sediments which in turn has caused slope failure 
and several existing mature trees to collapse into the river. If left in this condition, the slope will 
continue to erode causing further degradation of existing trees and vegetation, undermining 
the uplands of the property and leading to further loss of intertidal habitats. Stabilizing the 
shoreline will help to prevent further erosion, help retain the mature trees that are in jeopardy 
of being lost, and prevent further impacts to the mudflat habitat. 
 
B. Project Summary: 
 
The owners have witnessed their shoreline erode over time causing extensive tree damage and 
soil loss. To protect the embankment along the Piscataqua River, approximately 87 linear feet 
of shoreline will be reconstructed with riprap and vegetative stabilization measures. The riprap 
will consist of approximately 18” to 24” sized rocks, supported by a crushed stone base, that 
extends from the toe at a 1:1 slope up to an approximate elevation of 13.0’. The riprap and 
stone will be underlain with a geo-textile fabric that allows drainage while keeping the 
underlying soils in place. The top of the riprap embankment will transition to a 3:1 vegetated 
slope stabilized with native vegetation, promoting healthy growth along the shoreline, 
supporting existing mature trees, and preventing further upland soil from impacting the 
mudflat habitat. The proposed impact below the Highest Annual Tide (HAT) line is 
approximately 488 sf. The toe location was established to minimize the impacts below the HAT, 
follow the existing shoreline edge, and limit excavation into the uplands. Further excavation 
would produce unnecessary impacts to the established shoreland vegetation, mature trees, and 
tree canopy. See attached plans for additional detail. 
 
C. Historical Knowledge: 
 
The property was purchased by the applicant in 2004. Review of aerial photographs from 2003 
to present shows evidence of increased shoreline degradation and trees being undermined and 
falling into the Piscataqua River.  
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D. Impact Calculations: 
 
The total permanent impacts below the H.A.T. is estimated as follows… 
 
 Total area of rip-rap impact = 488 sf +/- (Below HAT) 
  
Disturbance area of the adjacent uplands are as follows… 
 
 Area of rip-rap impact = 708 sf +/- 
 Graded vegetative slope = 1087 sf +/-        
 Total Disturbance Area = 1795 sf +/- (Above HAT: Uplands) 
  
F. Location-Based Impact Mitigation: 
 
After thoroughly evaluating the shoreline and intertidal zones along this property, we are 
recommending the shoreline stabilization location shown on the enclosed plans for the 
following reasons: 
 

1) Reestablishes the natural shape of the edge of shoreline. 
2) Protects mature existing trees to the maximum extent possible from being removed by 

optimizing the slope of riprap and vegetation to limit root disturbance of certain trees. 
3) The elevation of the top of the proposed riprap slope will be above the 100- and 500-

year storm flood elevations to prevent future erosion during major storm events and 
wave action. 

4) The location of the toe of the slope minimizes impacts to the existing mud flat below the 
HAT line while maintaining and supporting mature vegetation in the uplands. 

5) The uplands adjacent to the shoreline are developed as lawn area and will not require 
the unnecessary removal of any trees or other vegetation for construction access. 

 
G. Revegetation Plan: 
 
The revegetation plan was established in accordance with Section 44-35.p.8.h from the Code of 
Ordinances for Eliot, Maine, and with the help of a landscape architect from Woodburn & 
Company, Victoria Martel. See the attached memo from Woodburn & Company for further 
revegetation design decisions. 
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Attachment 1: 
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ATTACHMENT #2- ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS: 
 

1) Do Nothing:  This alternative would be for the applicant to continue to allow the 
shoreline on their property to erode into the coastal resource and further 
undermine existing trees and vegetation. This alternative was not pursued for the 
following reasons: 

a. Storm events and tide fluctuations will continue to erode the shoreline.  
b. Existing vegetation and mature trees will continue to be undermined, further 

exposing root systems, and causing additional trees to fall into the water. 
c. The shoreline will become increasingly unstable, posing a hazard to the 

owners and the structures on their property. 
d. Intertidal habitats, such as marsh grass and mudflats, will continue to be lost 

at a rapid pace. 
 

2) Vegetative Stabilization: This alternative would attempt to utilize solely vegetative 
measures to stabilize the slope. This alternative was not pursued for the following 
reasons: 

a. The existing slope is too steep for vegetation to be used for stabilization.  
b. The underlying soils will continue to erode and fail under the root systems.  
c. Vegetative measures are not appropriate for this location due to its direct 

exposure to wind, wave, and ocean swells. Vegetative measures would not 
be able to withstand this exposure level. 
 

3) Vertical Bulkhead: This alternative would provide structural retaining walls between 
the coastal resource and the uplands. This alternative was not pursued for following 
reasons: 

a. Bulkheads reflect wave energy which can cause unintended impacts to 
nearby shorelines. 

b. A timber bulkhead would be built using a pressure treated wood which is 
treated with chemicals that are harmful to the environment. Riprap 
stabilization in a marine environment typically has a longer lifespan than 
timber. The shorter lifespan would increase the impact to the resource by 
shortening the time span between replacements of the structure. 
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ATTACHMENT #3- LOCATION MAPS: 
 

A. USGS Project Location Map 
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B. Town GIS Project Location Map 
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ATTACHMENT #4- PROJECT SITE PHOTOS: 
 
 
 
 

Photo 1:  View showing sloping edge of property shoreline from uplands (02/13/2023) 
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Photo 2:  View showing eroding toe of slope, slope failure, and exposed roots (02/13/2023) 
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Photo 3: View showing slope failure, fallen trees, eroding vegetation, and exposed pipe 
 (02/13/2023) 
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Photo 4:  View showing existing mud flats along eroding shoreline with downed trees and 
exposed root systems (07/7/2023) 
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ATTACHMENT #5- SLOPE STABILIZATION AND REVEGETATION PLAN: 
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ATTACHMENT #6- CONSTRUCTION PLAN: 
Approximately 87 linear feet of riprap armoring will be installed along the existing embankment 
to mitigate further erosion. Prior to any soil disturbing activities, the Contractor shall install all 
erosion and sediment control measures which includes a filter sock barrier just seaward of the 
toe of the slope. The Contractor will then proceed with excavating the existing mudflat to dig 
out a keyway for the toe of the riprap. The toe of the riprap will then be established using a 
base of 24” stone that is 3-4 feet wide, supported by an 8” gravel base. When the excavator 
digs out a keyway toe for the riprap, a non-woven, geo-textile filter fabric will be installed 
between the exposed soil and the riprap to help prevent erosion of fine particulates from the 
upland and promote healthy drainage. Once the toe is established, riprap of various sizes (D50 = 
24”) will be built up at a 1:1 slope up to an approximate elevation of 13.0’. From there, the 
slope will transition to a maximum 2:1 graded vegetative slope. After the work is completed 
and the site is established, the filter sock shall be removed in its entirety. The total time of the 
site work will be completed from the uplands in approximately three weeks. 
  



ELIOT SHORELAND ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION 
APPLICANT:  EUGENE & NEDRA SAHR 
LOCATION:  128 STACY LANE, ELIOT, ME 03903 
 

TIDEWATER ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC. | 1021 GOODWIN ROAD, UNIT #1, ELIOT, ME 03903        19 

ATTACHMENT #7- EROSION CONTROL PLAN: 
 
Throughout the entire construction period for the slope stabilization a silt filter sock will be 
placed seaward of the proposed riprap toe location. This will be in place to reduce 
sedimentation of the resource during high tide when bare soil may be exposed to the river. 
After completion of the project the silt filter sock will be removed completely.   
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ATTACHMENT #8- SITE CONDITION REPORT 
 
The site plan enclosed as Attachment 5 depicts two-foot contours, existing resource 
boundaries, the area of the resource to be altered, activity location and dimensions and 
wetland/waterbody classification.  The slope to be stabilized is located within both upland 
areas and the intertidal zone.   
 
As this project is associated with a coastal resource subject to tidal action, the upland edge of 
the resource was delineated by the highest annual tide (HAT) elevation published by Maine DEP 
for 2018.  The HAT for Dover Point is elevation 5.7’ referenced to the North American Vertical 
Datum of 1988 (NAVD88).  This method for delineating the coastal resource is widely accepted 
by the State of Maine pursuant to the Mandatory Shoreland Zoning Act.   
 
The shoreline of the Piscataqua River along the subject lot has been designated as an unstable 
coastal bluff by Maine Geological Survey. See attachment 8A for The Dover East Quadrangle 
Maine Coastal Bluff Map, dated 2002. 
 
The surface of the resource and intertidal zone within the project limits is comprised primarily 
of mud flats. There are sections of marsh grass located just outside the property limits that are 
to remain undisturbed throughout the construction process. Fallen trees and vegetation with 
exposed soils are scattered close to the shoreline embankment. Failure and erosion of the 
shoreline has resulted in sediment from the embankment covering portions of the mudflat, 
further affecting intertidal habitats. For more detailed information, please refer to the enclosed 
Appendix B: MDEP Coastal Wetland Characterization: Intertidal and Shallow Subtidal Field 
Survey Checklist.   
 
A section view of the proposed shoreline is provided within Attachment 5.  This view provides a 
clear representation of the proposed shoreline slope with respect to the substrate and the tidal 
elevations experienced at this site, including LAT, MLW, MHW, HAT and the 100-year flood 
elevation.  The 100-year flood elevation published by FEMA is elevation 9.0 feet (NGVD29) 
which corresponds to elevation 8.24’ (NAVD88), the elevation datum depicted on the plans.  
 
The adjacent uplands are developed with landscaped areas and residential structures. Existing 
trees or upland vegetation will be impacted by the proposed slope stabilization, however, 
additional trees and vegetation will be planted to restore the shoreline to its original density.  
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A. THE DOVER EAST QUADRANGLE MAINE COASTAL BLUFF MAP 
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B. Town GIS Project Location Map 
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Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes
or misuse or misrepresentation of this map.
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Rebuttal to Acorn Report 

1) Acorn never visited site all done w Google Earth 

2) Acorn never interviewed contractor(s) or owner. Relied 
soley on selective information supplied by Hardy 

3) Report errounously included the repaving of the runway 
(maintenace) and previous work areas, prior to Shamrock's 
ownership, in their 3+ acre calculations 

4) Acorn was never supplied information from Hardy of 
some of the previous activities, after original paving of 
airport 1974(?) 

- Runway REPAVED by Pike Industries 1999-2000 
- Tree farming 2 know cuttings (deposition) 
- Gravel havesting, earth moving (depostion) 

Note: Some of the older work performed has been viewed 
by the code enforcement officer and city Planner who 
visited the site, after Acorn report generated 

Summary: This is a very misleading report, filled with 
subjective calculations based on omitted, selective 
information supplied by Hardy 
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LOCAL

Portsmouth Planning Board member
could face removal: 'Inability to maintain
impartiality'
Jeff McMenemy Portsmouth Herald
Published 5:16 a.m. ET Jan. 16, 2024 Updated 5:16 a.m. ET Jan. 16, 2024

PORTSMOUTH — City Attorney Susan Morrell is asking the City Council to schedule a public
hearing to determine if Planning Board member James Hewitt should be removed from
office.

In a memo to the City Council, Morrell reports the Planning Board chairman, members of the
city’s planning and legal departments, and others, have repeatedly shared with her
communications from Hewitt that “raise concerns” about his ability to “perform his duties as
a Planning Board member.”

“Attempts to educate Mr. Hewitt as to the legal standards expected, and clarify expectations,
began in December of 2021, continued through 2022, and were again addressed in November
2023,” Morrell told the council.

Despite her efforts, she said, “Hewitt has not brought his communications into compliance
with the legal standards by which Planning Board members must conduct themselves.”

Hewitt was appointed to the Planning Board in December 2021 by then-Mayor Rick
Becksted, who was serving his final weeks after being voted out of office. At that time
Becksted said, "I’ve been working to make changes on land-use boards so residents won’t
continue seeing the type of overdevelopment and obscene development they’ve seen over the
last eight years."

Concerns raised about Hewitt

Morrell pointed specifically to emails Hewitt sent to members of the Technical Advisory
Committee in January about a project at 581 Lafayette Road “that will eventually be brought
before the Planning Board for consideration.”

https://www.seacoastonline.com/
https://www.seacoastonline.com/staff/5972040002/jeff-mcmenemy/
https://www.seacoastonline.com/story/news/local/2021/12/08/portsmouth-nh-council-approves-mayor-becksted-nominations-to-land-use-boards/6415378001/


“These emails to city staff represent his continued inability to maintain impartiality, to limit
his review to the record before him and are in violation of the legal standards imposed upon
land use board members by state statute to remain impartial, transparent, and to base their
decisions upon the information presented to them at the public hearing on the project,”
Morrell contends in her memo to the council.

Developer Mark McNabb is proposing to build more than 70 apartments at 581 Lafayette
Road, which is the site of the Tour restaurant and former home to the Jerry Lewis Cinemas.

McNabb has pledged that 20% of those apartments will rent at work-force rates.

In the January email to Technical Advisory Committee members, Hewitt stated there are “29
parking spaces that do not meet Portsmouth’s parking space dimensional requirements” and
adds that the spaces “cannot be used in the overall parking supply total.”

“I suggest TAC require the applicant to produce parking demand data for a similar size
apartment complex that indicates 65 parking spaces for 72 apartments/116 bedrooms will be
adequate,” he stated in the email.

Reached Friday afternoon, Hewitt said “Today’s news about the city’s intention to remove me
from the Planning Board has left me profoundly disappointed.”

He declined to make any more comments.

How board members can be removed

Morrell stated RSA 673:13 “provides for the removal of land-use board members” after a
public hearing “upon a written finding of inefficiency, neglect of duty, or malfeasance in
office.”

Malfeasance in office is defined, according to Morrell, “as the general misuse of public office,
or a wrongful conduct that affects, interrupts or interferes with the performance of official
duties, or as the doing of an act which ought not to be done.”

Hewitt’s actions, she contends, “support the request for the council to schedule a public
hearing to determine if (he) should be removed from the Planning Board.”

A sample motion included in Morrell’s memo suggests holding the public hearing at the Feb.
5 council meeting.



More:Portsmouth mayor eyes new bid for affordable housing at Sherburne site: Will it
work?

Prior warning for Hewitt

Morrell also shared with the council a letter she sent to Hewitt on Nov. 9, 2023 about an
email he sent to fellow board members concerning a 375 Banfield Road project.

Morrell tells Hewitt in the letter that his email “is problematic for four reasons.”

First, he was told at a hearing on the project “not to consider or discuss” an environmental
lawsuit pending against the city related to the site.

“Your email demonstrates a clear bias toward the project, as you are advocating for
consideration by the Planning Board of irrelevant facts not property before it,” she told
Hewitt in the letter.

By circulating the email to the entire board, “you have potentially contaminated the votes of
your fellow board members” and communicated to a quorum of the board, “in violation of
the Right to Know law,” Morrell states.

Hewitt’s actions, she states in the letter, “exhibit an undeniable pattern of scorning legal
advice and the counsel of the Planning Board Chair relative to issues of bias and the Right to
Know law.”

The 375 Banfield Road project called for constructing an industrial warehouse and office
building on site, according to plans filed with the city.

It was approved by the Planning Board, according to the city attorney.

In her November letter to Hewitt, Morrell tells him “this is not the first time you have chosen
to ignore the legal advice provided by the City Attorney’s Office to you and the Planning
Board.”

“This pattern of behavior has persisted throughout your term as a Planning Board member,”
Morrell said.

She pointed to “numerous letters and emails sent to you by former City Attorney Robert
Sullivan,” going back as far as December 2021.

https://www.seacoastonline.com/story/news/local/2024/01/10/portsmouth-mayor-sherburne-affordable-housing-project/72164162007/
https://www.seacoastonline.com/story/news/local/2024/01/10/portsmouth-mayor-sherburne-affordable-housing-project/72164162007/


“Concerns regarding your conduct as a board member, potential bias, and circumvention of
the Right to Know law are also documented in email correspondence” from February 2022,
March 2022, July 2022, September 2022 and October 2022,” Morrell wrote in the three-page
letter.

She reported Hewitt was initially “apologetic for unintended missteps.”

But she warns him in the letter that “your continued conduct contrary to this advice is
evidence of your refusal to comply with the laws governing the operations of the Planning
Board.”

Morrell goes on to tell Hewitt in the November letter that “any recurrence of the illegal
conduct discussed above or any similar conduct or other illegal actions on your part will lead
to the initiation of your removal from the Planning Board.”

The letter is copied to Mayor Deaglan McEachern, Planning Board Chair Rick Chellman, City
Manager Karen Conard and Deputy City Attorney Trevor McCourt.


	1-23-2024 Agenda
	1a PB23-11 - 419 River Rd - SLZ expansion - 1-23-24 PH
	1b PB23-11 - 419 River Rd - SLZ expansion - 12-5-23 - supplemental
	2 Public Hearing Notice 419 River Rd
	2a Sentinel proof
	2b 419 river rd abutters list
	2c 2023_10_Warren_PBR78167_RSTown
	2d 2023_10_Warren_PBR78167_NF
	2dd 2023-12-5_419RiverRd_LotCoverageCalcs
	Sheets
	A003 - SITE PLAN - ZONING


	2e RIVER ROAD- WARREN 120523
	2f RE_ 419 River Road - 12_5_23 Agenda
	3 PB23-21 - 107 Littlebrook Ln - Airfield grading- 1-23-24 PB
	3a 100 Littlebrook Lane
	3b 100 LITTLEBROOK
	3c 107 LITTLEBROOK - Acorn Report
	4 PB23-23 - 22 Quail Ln - Buckwheat
	4a PB23-23 22 QUAIL LANE
	5 PB23-20 - 128 Stacy Ln - 1-23-24
	5a PB23-20 1113 Sahr_EliotShorelandApplication
	5b Army Corp Approval
	6a 2023-11-07 Final Minor SDV Application Packet
	6b 2023-11-07 River Road 708 Subdivision Plan
	8 PB packet late breaking submittals cover sheet
	8a 100 Littlebrook
	9 Portsmouth Planning Board member Jim Hewitt could face removal


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Book","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}



